Sensitivity analysis - cash fl ow
Effect on income next 12 months

Effect on income, SEKm Probable scenario

+/– 1% (units) Boom Recession

Rental level / Index + 33/– 33 + –

Vacancies + 38/– 38 + –

Property costs – 11/+ 11 – 0

Interest costs – 87/+ 63 – +

Opportunities and risks in property values
Castellum reports its properties at fair value with changes
in value in the income statement. This means that the result in
particular but also the fi nancial position may be more volatile.
Property values are determined by supply and demand, where
prices mainly depend on the properties’ expected net opera-
ting incomes and the buyers’ required yield. An increasing de-
mand results in lower required yields and hence an upwarded
adjustment in prices, while a weaker demand has the opposite
effect. In the same way, a positive development in net opera-
ting income results in an upward adjustment in prices, while a
negative development has the opposite effect.

In property valuations, consideration should be taken of an
uncertainty range of +/– 5-10%, in order to refl ect the uncer-
tainty that exists in the assumptions and calculations made.

Sensitivity analysis - change in value

Properties – 20% – 10% 0 + 10% + 20%

Changes in value, SEKm – 7,877 – 3,939 – 3,939 7,877

Loan to value ratio 66% 59% 53% 48% 44%

Financial risk
Ownership of properties presumes a working credit market.
Castellum’s greatest fi nancial risk is to lack access to
funding. The risk is reduced by a low loan-to-value ratio
and long-term credit agreements.

Accounting Principles
Castellum follows the EU-adopted IFRS standards and
interpretations (IFRIC). This interim report has been pre-
pared according to IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting
and the Annual Accounts Act. Accounting principles and
methods for calculations have remained unchanged com-
pared with the Annual Report of the previous year except
for IFRIC 21. IFRIC 21 states that levies, for Castellum